as the tribunal by adopting all settled procedure has derived the same. 

15.  In the result all the appeals are disposed of with direction to the 

insurer, i.e. New India Assurance Co. Ltd. to deposit compensation 

amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (five lakhs) for death of Sonali Soren (in 

MAC No.153 of 2012) and Rs.6,30,000/- (six lakhs thirty thousand) for 

death of Narendranath Marndi (in MAC No.152 of 2012) before the 

tribunal along with interest @ 6% per annum from the date of filing of 

respective claim applications, within a period of two months from 

today, which shall be disbursed in favour of the respective claimants on